
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
7 September 2023 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 15 September 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

 2.   Committee Membership  
 

  The Committee to approve Cllr Hastain (Chichester District 
Council) and Zoehy Harries (Healthwatch West Sussex) as co-
opted members of the Committee. 
  

10.35 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

 4.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 June 2023 (cream paper). 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 5.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the 
Committee. 

  
10.40 am 6.   End of June 2023 (Quarter 1) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

  A report by the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Support Services setting out the corporate performance, 
finance, workforce, risk and capital programme positions as at 
the end of June 2023. 
  
The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the Performance and Resources report and 
make any recommendations for action to the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 
  

11.40 am 7.   Care Quality Commission Assurance - West Sussex 
County Council Self-Assessment for the delivery of Adult 
Social Care (Pages 43 - 96) 
 

  Report by Director of Adults and Health (DASS). 
  
The Committee is asked to consider the self-assessment at 
Appendix A and provide any comments to the Cabinet for its 
meeting on 17 October. 
  

12.40 pm 8.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 
 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter 
to its Business Planning Group to consider in detail. 
  

Page 2



 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 97 - 108) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 1 September 2023 – 
attached. 
  
An extract from any Forward Plan relevant to the Committee’s 
portfolio published between the date of despatch of the agenda 
and the date of the meeting will be tabled at the meeting. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
  

 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 109 - 112) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme taking into 
consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
  

 9.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Committee and 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 
meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 22 
November at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable 
agenda items include: 
  

       NHS Winter Planning 
       Adults’ Services Improvement Plan (to include transition 

from Children’s to Adults’ Services) 
       End of September 2023 (Quarter 2) Quarterly 

Performance and Resources Report 
  

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 7 
November 2023. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Page 3



Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 4



 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
14 June 2023 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Ali 
Cllr Atkins 
Cllr Dunn 
Cllr Forbes 

Cllr O'Kelly 
Cllr Patel 
Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Bevis 
Cllr Khan 
Cllr Glynn-Davies 
Cllr Peacock 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Johnson, Cllr Nagel and Cllr Loader 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Lanzer 
 
Absent: Cllr Hastain 

 
  

1.    Election of Chairman  
 
1.1    Cllr Wall was proposed as Chairman by Cllr Ali. The proposal was 

seconded by Cllr Patel. There were no other nominations. 
  
1.2    Resolved – that Cllr Wall is elected as Chairman of the Committee for 

the year. 
  

2.    Election of Vice Chairman  
 
2.1     Cllr Cooper was proposed as Vice Chairman by Cllr Patel. The 

proposal was seconded by Cllr Ali. There were no other nominations. 
  
2.2     Resolved – that Cllr Cooper is elected as Vice Chairman of the 

Committee for the year. 
  

3.    Business Planning Group Membership  
 
3.1    The Business Planning Group membership was agreed as Cllr Wall 

(Chairman), Cllr Cooper (Vice Chairman), Cllr Patel, Cllr Dr Walsh and 
Cllr Pudaloff. 

  
4.    Committee Membership  

 
4.1       The membership of the Committee was noted. 
  

5.    Declarations of Interest  
 
5.1     In accordance with the code of conduct, the following interest was 

declared: - 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



         Cllr Cooper declared a personal interest in respect of item 9, The 
Sussex Shared Delivery Plan, as a Governor of University 
Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust 

  
6.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
6.1     Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 are 

approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
  

7.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
7.1      Resolved – that: - 
  
             i.        the letter sent to West Sussex MPs and its response, when 

received, will be published as part of the agenda of a future 
meeting  

            ii.        any further letters to West Sussex MPs will be shared with the 
Leader of the Council 

           iii.        the Committee notes the responses to recommendations made at 
its 8 March 2023 meeting 

  
8.    The Sussex Shared Delivery Plan  

 
8.1      The Committee considered a report by Health Integration (copy 

appended to the signed 
[...]
 services 

         The voluntary sector is happy to be involved and the desire is to 
make volunteers feel part of teams 

         Integrated working should help with increasing need and demand 
for services by being more efficient and identifying the right support 
for people earlier 

         Concerns with specific providers would be followed-up and support 
given to help them improve - monitoring would be undertaken by 
the ICB 

         The public will be able to track delivery of the Plan 
         The Committee praised  
  the innovative employment scheme 
  the NHS App 
  the roll-out of mental health ambulances 
  integrated community teams 

  
8.3      Resolved – that the Committee asks: - 
  
             i.        to consider the progress and delivery of the Shared Delivery Plan 

on an annual basis 
            ii.        its Business Planning Group to identify specific strands of work 

within the Shared Delivery Plan for further, more detailed 
scrutiny 

          iii.        to receive updates from Brighton and Hove City Council and East 
Sussex County Council on work undertaken on the Shared 
Delivery Plan 

  
9.    End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report  
 
9.1      The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive and 

Director of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

  
9.2      Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments:  
  

         It was suggested that the measure ‘The proportion of adults 
with a learning disability in paid employment’ be replaced with 
one that includes figures for paid/voluntary work and 
apprenticeships for all people with a disability (and not just 
people with a learning disability) known to adult social care – 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



ACTION: Adults’ Services to develop a new local measure and 
bring it to a future meeting 

         Measures relating to delayed transfer of care were being 
removed as national indicators and although the Council does 
not have any corporate indicators for this, the Adults’ Services 
Directorate does, and monitors the situation closely 

         Regarding Core Measure 38 (CM38), the Council will prioritise 
reviews so the figure of those assessed won’t change 

         Reviews will be based on social services’ knowledge of people 
and their circumstances 

         The resources are not available to undertake reviews annually 
         CM38 is a national measure so benchmarking against other 

authorities is possible 
         There were concerns that polluted sea and river water posed a 

risk to public health and a query as to whether the Cabinet 
Member for Public Health & Wellbeing could discuss this with the 
water authorities 

         Treatment for drug and alcohol addiction came from the Public 
Health Grant and other sources – the Council’s substance misuse 
services are currently being re-commissioned – ACTION: Alison 
Challenger, Director of Public Health, to provide more 
information 

  
9.3      Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
                i.      supports the removal of the Key Performance Indicator relating to 

adults with learning disabilities in paid employment and 
welcomes a future proposal on how this can be best monitored 

               ii.      supports the revision of key performance indicators referred to in 
the report detailed in Appendix F 

             iii.      recognises the proposed changes as detailed in Appendix E 
relating to changes in national reporting and welcomes any 
benchmarking data that is available 

             iv.     receives data on the total number of reviews undertaken within a 
year as part of the next policy and resources report for Core 
Measure 38 

               v.     for the Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing to 
consider if future reporting could include data on water/sea 
pollution and measures to report safety levels for the public 

  
10.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
10.1      Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

11.    Work Programme  
 
11.1      The Committee considered its Work Programme and raised the 

following queries/suggestions: - 
  

         An update on St Richard’s Hospital, Chichester cancer services 
required as soon as possible – ACTION: Pennie Ford, West 
Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group, to liaise with Rachel Allan, 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Senior Adviser, about when an initial update could be given to 
the Committee’s Business Planning Group 

         An update on the Shaw Healthcare Contract – ACTION: Alan 
Sinclair, Executive Director of Adults and Health, to provide an 
update in the near future 

         To consider adding sexual health and vaping in young people to 
the Work Programme 

  
11.2      Resolved – that the Committee notes its Work Programme. 
  

12.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
12.1     The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 15 September 

2023 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.54 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Responses to Recommendations  

Topic Meeting 
(date 

raised) 

Recommendation Responsible 
Officer/ 

Member 

Follow 
up 

Response/Progress/ 
Deadlines 

Status  

PRR 23/09/22 Requests that the report 

presents indictors 
relating to each other, 

such as the customer 
journey, together to 

ensure clarity 

Director of 

Adults and 
Health 

June 

2023 

The Director of Adults 

and Health is currently 
reviewing current KPIs 

and will take into 
account member 

comments as part of 
this process. 

In progress 

South East Coast 

Ambulance 
Service NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Improvement 

Update 

8/3/23 The Committee requests 

data on the number of 
people using walk in 

services and those that 
make their way to A&E 

using private transport 

SECAmb   Ongoing 

Dentistry in 
West Sussex -
[...]
lts 

AS To be part of the PRR 

report for September 
2023 

In progress 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 5



Topic Meeting 

(date 
raised) 

Recommendation Responsible 

Officer/ 
Member 

Follow 

up 

Response/Progress/ 

Deadlines 

Status  

Performance and 
Resources 
Report 

as part of the next policy 
and resources report for 
Core Measure 38 

End of March 
2023 (Quarter 4) 

Quarterly 
Performance and 

Resources 
Report 

14 June 
2023 

The Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and 

Wellbeing to consider if 
future reporting could 

include data on 
water/sea pollution and 
measures to report 

safety levels for the 
public 

Cabinet 
Member for 

Public Health 
and Wellbeing 

AC  In progress  

End of March 
2023 (Quarter 4) 

Quarterly 
Performance and 
Resources 

Report 

14/6/23 It was suggested that the 
measure ‘The proportion 

of adults with a learning 
disability in paid 
employment’ be replaced 

with one that includes 
figures for paid/voluntary 

work and apprenticeships 
for all people with a 
disability (and not just 

people with a learning 
disability) known to adult 

social care  

Helena Cox  Adults’ Services to 
develop a new local 

measure and bring it 
to a future meeting 

In progress 

End of March 

2023 (Quarter 4) 
Quarterly 
Performance and 

14/6/23 Treatment for drug and 

alcohol addiction came 
from the Public Health 
Grant and other sources 

– the Council’s substance 

Director of 

Public Health 

 Alison Challenger, 

Director of Public 
Health, to provide 
more information 

In progress 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



Topic Meeting 

(date 
raised) 

Recommendation Responsible 

Officer/ 
Member 

Follow 

up 

Response/Progress/ 

Deadlines 

Status  

Resources 
Report 

misuse services are 
currently being re-
commissioned –  

Work 
Programme 

14/6/23 An update on St 
Richard’s Hospital, 

Chichester cancer 
services required as soon 

as possible –  

Pennie Ford, 
West Sussex 

Clinical 
Commissioning 

Group 

 
[...]
g

Examples of non-compliance used to inform Directors to enforce compliance with
standards.

Ongoing

Officer Board review to simplify and clarify. 01/07/2023

Regular monitoring and active corporate support to establish better practice. Ongoing

Training focused on CMT and senior officers involved in decision governance. Ongoing

Date Risk Raised
01/12/2019

Risk Change

Unchanged

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix D



 

Report to Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

15 September 2023 

Care Quality Commission Assurance – West Sussex County Council Self-
Assessment for the delivery of Adult Social Care 

Report by Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Health (DASS) 

 

Summary 
 
In preparation for Care Quality Commission (CQC) assurance of adult social care a 

self-assessment has been prepared against nine quality statements, mapped across 
the four themes of working with people; providing support; ensuring safety; and 

leadership, using the CQCs draft assurance framework.  
 

Each theme is summarised by three areas to be most proud of or where there is 
evidence of good practice and three areas that need further improvement. These 
have been chosen using evidence of Care Act compliance, feedback from 

stakeholders and people who use our services, including from complaints and work 
to deliver the strategic outcomes as set out in the Adult Social Care Strategy.  

 
The two-year adults’ improvement programme will address most of the areas 
identified for improvement. Others will be addressed through business-as-usual 

activity, as part of the directorate’s annual business planning cycle.   
 

Focus for Scrutiny  

The Committee is asked to consider the self-assessment at Appendix A and provide 
any comments to the Cabinet for its meeting on 17 October. 

Key Lines of Enquiry include: 

Key areas for the committee to consider and comment on are: 

1. Whether the self-assessment, as a baseline document, appropriately 

addresses the commit
[...]
cement and completion of a procurement process, as approved by 

the Cabinet Member for Adults Services, the Director of Adults and Health will be asked 

to agree contract award.  

Decision by Director of Adults and Health (Alan Sinclair) 

Date added 11 April 2023 

Month  March 2024  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

via the officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which 

the decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

documents  

(via website) 

None 

Lead officer 

(report author) 

Juliette Garrett Tel: 033 022 23748 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

Public Health and Wellbeing 

 
None. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8a



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
September 2023 to March 2024 

 

Topic 

(including focus for scrutiny) 

Corporate or 

Service 

Priority 

Performance, 

Outcome or 

Budget 

Timing 

Committee Meetings    

End of June 2023 (Quarter 1) 

Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report 

  
15 September 

2023 

Care Quality Commission inspection 
of Adults’ Services 

 Performance 
15 September 

2023 

SECAmb Update Report 
NHS Outcome 

22 November 

2023 

End of September 2023 (Quarter 2) 

Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report 

  
22 November 

2023 

Adults’ Services Improvement Plan 
(to include transition from Children’s 

to Adults’ Services) 

Service Outcome 
22 November 

2023 

NHS Winter Planning 
NHS Outcome 

22 November 

2023 

TBC 
  

10 January 

2024 

Prevention Framework 
Service Outcome 

10 January 

2024 

End of December 2023 (Quarter 3) 

Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report 

  6 March 2024 

The recommendations from the Task 
and Finish Group concerning 
Marjorie Cobby House and Shaw Day 

Service and the impact of closure 

Service Outcome TBC 

Update on St Richards cancer 

services that came in committee in 
2017 

NHS Outcome TBC 

In
[...]
review, policy development or performance? 

What is being 
scrutinised and 
why? 

 

• What should the scrutiny focus be? What key lines of 
enquiry should be covered? 

• Where can the committee add value, what impact can 

scrutiny have?  
• What is the desired outcome from scrutiny? 

When and how 
to scrutinise? 

 

• When can the committee have most influence? (Is the 
committee getting involved at the right time, or the 

earliest opportunity?) 
• What is the best approach - committee, TFG, one-off 

small group, informal briefing or written update? 

• What research, visits or other activities are needed could 
complement the scrutiny? 

• Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or 
evidence? 

Is the work 
programme 
focused and 

achievable?  

 

• Have priorities changed – should any work be brought 
forward, stopped or put back? 

• Can there be fewer items for more in-depth 

consideration? 
• Is there a balance between policy development, 

performance monitoring and key decision preview?  
• Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work? 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8b
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Responses to Recommendations
	6 End of June 2023 (Quarter 1) Quarterly Performance and Resources Report
	Appendix A
	How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	Scrutiny Committee Documents

	Appendix B
	Adults Services Portfolio – Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures

	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Savings Delivery Update

	Capital Programme
	Summary - Capital

	Risk


	Appendix C
	Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio - Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures


	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Savings Delivery Update
	Capital Programme
	Risk


	Appendix D

	7 Care Quality Commission Assurance - West Sussex County Council Self-Assessment for the delivery of Adult Social Care
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8b Work Programme
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
15 September 2023 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Atkins 
Cllr Forbes 
Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Nagel 

Cllr O'Kelly, left at 12.53 
Cllr Patel, left at 11.57 
Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Bevis 
Cllr Glynn-Davies 
Cllr Khan 
Cllr Long 
Zoehy Harries 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Ali, Cllr Hastain and Cllr Peacock 
 
Absent: Cllr Dunn and Cllr Loader 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Lanzer 

 
  

13.    Declarations of Interest  
 
13.1     No declarations of interest were made. 
  

14.    Committee Membership  
 
14.1     Resolved – that the Committee approves the co-optees appointed by 

Chichester District Council and Healthwatch.  
  

15.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
15.1     Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 

are approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
  

16.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
16.1     There was a concern raised that the Committee had not been 

updated on the proposed introduction of a Linear Accelerator (Linac) 
at St Richard’s hospital, Chichester – Action: Executive Managing 
Director, NHS West Sussex, to update the Committee as soon as 
possible, and at the Business Planning Group at its November 
meeting. 

  
16.2     Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses. 
  

17.    End of June 2023 (Quarter 1) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 
17.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive and 

Director of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 



  
17.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  
Adult’s Services Portfolio 
  

             The Council understood the impact of current/future demand 
on services and the associated costs and was lobbying 
government on levels of social care funding 

             A number of one-off grants are being used to mitigate the 
overspend, reducing it to £2m 

             Savings targets have been challenging with issues regarding 
delivery (e.g. the fragility of the market) and timescales – the 
Council was looking at re-profiling the targets so they can be 
delivered over a longer timescale 

             The Council needs to continually recruit good quality  
permanent and interim staff  

             A programme is in place to improve transition arrangements 
from Children’s to Adults’ Services to cater for increased 
demand 

             Diagnosis was not a factor in the increased demand as the 
Council works on level of need under the Care Act, not 
diagnosis  

             Transition, complex needs and the increase in the number of 
older people is covered in the budget  

             Although there is an improved position in the usage of Shaw 
beds – currently at 92% - any non-usage of a Shaw bed means 
an increase in spend in other care home beds where market 
prices are increasing. As we go into winter with increased levels 
of covid and flu there is a risk with maintaining this improved 
usage. 

             There was a query as to the Care Quality Rating for Shaw 
homes Action - information will be provided by the service to 
members outside of the meeting on the current Care Quality 
Commission ratings 

             Neighbouring authorities have similar issues with social care in 
general and adults’ services in particular. The Council is 
learning from others including by meeting treasurers from 
around the country 

             Modelling of next year’s budget uses realistic assumptions 
based on current trends so that an achievable budget can be 
set 

             The Prevention Assessment Team sits in Community Services 
and works with NHS primary care, including GPs, before people 
receive a service and has a short waiting list 

             Social care assessments are prioritised by needs (including 
mental health) and although the number of people waiting for 
an assessment has remained fairly static, individuals do not 
have to wait too long for an assessment 

             Reviews of individuals’ care needs are carried out on a priority 
basis depending on their circumstances and includes 
information provided by individuals, families and care providers 
- service provision continues even if a review is still outstanding 

             Hospital discharge assessments are also prioritised, but people 
may need to wait for services to be put in place before being 



discharged - due to improvements in the market, this wait has 
reduced  

             The target of reviewing 80% of assessments every year may 
be reassessed as being too high taking into account risk – any 
proposals to change the target will come to the Committee for 
discussion 

             The Council works with the NHS on the Home First service to 
get people back to their own homes quickly, if this is not 
possible, alternative settings are explored – but for some 
people it will be more appropriate for them to stay in hospital 
until they can be discharged 

             Although the percentage of adults with a learning disability in 
paid employment is not improving, the Council supports a range 
of people with varying levels of need. It can take some people a 
long time to get into work, if ever. The indicator may need to 
change to better reflect the overall picture and include 
volunteering and routes into work. 

  
Public Health & Wellbeing Portfolio 
  

             The issue of disposable vapes is being debated at national level 
             Trading Standards can currently prosecute anyone selling 

vapes to those under age (promotion of vaping to children and 
young people is totally unacceptable )and district/borough 
councils may be able to use their licensing powers to prevent 
illegal sales 

             KPIs 60 and 61 are largely about smoking, a risk factor that 
causes a huge degree of morbidity and mortality and is one of 
the biggest causes of inequality in our local population 

             Vaping as a quit aid is shown to be cost effective, good and an 
effective way of supporting someone’s quit attempt 

             Public Health has offered a lunchtime webinar to schools to 
help inform their policy and practice on vaping - the Council is 
happy to share this guidance with district and borough councils 

             Census 2021 data is coming through on healthy life expectancy 
measures (KPIs 31 and 32) which are updated annually – a 
whole range of indicators will impact on improving these 
measures 

             New mental health measure (KPI 53) in the performance report 
is focused on anxiety and self-reported anxiety. It is recognised 
that this doesn’t reflect all mental health issues, but working on 
this measure it will likely impact other areas of mental health – 
Action The Director of Public Health to clarify which data are 
used for life expectancy figures 

             Public Health has programmes of work to understand and 
address HIV late presentation (KPI 54) and chlamydia screening 
for 15-24 year olds (KPI 55). There may be some data issues, 
particularly for HIV late presentation, which we are exploring to 
ensure all data has been captured 

             Sexual health services have been impacted by the pandemic, 
with service users selecting to access online services, probably 
more than community services, as was before 



             Public Health is exploring with providers how uptake of services 
and diagnosis of chlamydia can be increased, and data is being 
reviewed 

             The Council is due to publish the West Sussex Suicide 
Prevention Framework and Action Plan, which will be updated 
following the publication of Government’s national suicide 
prevention strategy. The Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy is 
also anticipated to be published shortly.   

  
17.3     Resolved – the Committee asks that: - 
  
                i.       An informal session to be arranged for Committee members to 

gain a broader understanding of the data contained in the 
Performance & Resources Report 

               ii.       The current Care Quality Commission ratings of Shaw Homes be 
circulated 

             iii.       The current waiting times for assessments by the Prevention 
Assessment Team be circulated 

             iv.       To receive further information on how long people are waiting in 
hospital for an assessment 

               v.       For the Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing to make 
enquiries regarding possible district and borough council 
enforcement powers around sales of illegal vaping products 

             vi.       Update on the definition of disadvantaged groups in relation to 
Key Performance Indicator 60 with further detail to be provided 
in the next Performance & Resources Report 

            vii.       An update to be provided on savings delivery as part of the public 
health portfolio 

  
18.    Care Quality Commission Assurance - West Sussex County Council 

Self-Assessment for the delivery of Adult Social Care  
 
18.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adults & 

Health (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
18.2     Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 
  

•      The Committee praised the self-assessment document, but 
thought that it could be made easier for the public to understand 

•      The mental health assessments mentioned in the document are 
those carried out by social care 

•      The next version of the document will include benchmarking 
against other local authorities and importantly, stakeholder 
feedback  

•      Design panels will be created to work with the voluntary sector to 
help direct the way services are developed 

•      The measure for annual reviews doesn’t include the fact that 
some people have more than one review a year – People with 
the most complex needs do get annual reviews 

•      During the inspection it is expected that the Care Quality 
Commission will speak to a number of people from a group 
chosen at random who are receiving care and support and are 
willing and able to give their consent 



•      The Council currently works well with Police concerning people 
with mental health issues 

•      The Council has a suite of services to support people living at 
home including commissioned reablement services which are 
being reviewed with national support 

  
18.3     Resolved – that the Committee asks for: - 
  
                      i.       Clarity on “mental health services” and that it relates solely to 

West Sussex social care services 
                     ii.       The language in the self-assessment be aimed at a wider 

audience, particularly on areas for improvement 
                    iii.       The Service to consider whether work with the police 

concerning mental health should be included as part of the 
Care Quality Commission self-assessment, or considered as 
part of wider work for the Committee 

                    iv.       Its Business Planning Group to consider the approach scrutiny 
may wish to take in terms of challenge to the service as 
ahead of the Care Quality Commission inspection 

  
19.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
19.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

20.    Work Programme  
 
20.1     Resolved – that the Committee asks for: - 
  
                     i.        An update to be provided on the stroke services consultation 

and future plans as part of the recommendations tracker and 
the Business Planning Group in November 

                    ii.        The Business Planning Group to confirm arrangements for the 
winter planning item at the November meeting 

                   iii.        The Business Planning Group to consider whether further 
scrutiny is required relating to the impact of the cessation of 
contract of Impact Initiatives 

  
21.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
21.1     The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 22 November 

2023 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.02 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


